

No. DA 20-0461

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

NICOLE ABENCIA NOLI,

Defendant and Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

On Appeal from the Montana Seventh Judicial District Court,
Dawson County, the Honorable Olivia Rieger, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

CHAD WRIGHT
Appellate Defender
JEAVON C. LANG
Assistant Appellate Defender
Office of State Public Defender
Appellate Defender Division
P.O. Box 200147
Helena, MT 59620-0147
jeavon.lang2@mt.gov
(406) 444-9505

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT
AND APPELLANT

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
TAMMY K PLUBELL
Bureau Chief
Appellate Services Bureau
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401

BRETT IRIGOIN
Dawson County Attorney
121 S. Douglas Avenue
Glendive, MT 59330

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF
AND APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS2

STANDARDS OF REVIEW 17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 19

I. The district court erred when it denied Nicole’s motion to suppress because Kilpela violated Nicole’s constitutional and statutory rights when he unlawfully expanded the scope of the stop and illegally seized Nicole..... 19

A. Kilpela violated Nicole’s right against unreasonable searches and seizures when he isolated her in his vehicle and extensively questioned her..... 21

1. Kilpela expanded the scope of the stop from a traffic citation to a drug investigation when he had Nicole sit in his car and asked her questions unrelated to the lane violation..... 22

2. Kilpela lacked particularized suspicion of criminal activity beyond the traffic citation at the time he expanded the scope of his investigation. 28

B. Even if the Court concludes Kilpela did not expand the scope of the stop when he directed Nicole into his car and questioned her, Kilpela still lacked particularized suspicion to extend the traffic stop when he checked the VIN and questioned Nicole’s girlfriend. 30

C.	At a minimum, the district court erred when it concluded that Kilpela had particularized suspicion to extend the stop when he returned to his patrol car and asked Nicole about drugs.....	31
1.	The district court’s ruling was based on clearly erroneous fact findings not supported by substantial evidence in the record.	32
2.	Regardless, the district court’s conclusion that Kilpela had a particularized suspicion is incorrect under this Court’s precedent.	35
II.	Even if this Court disagrees that Kilpela unlawfully expanded the stop, the drug evidence must still be suppressed because Nicole did not knowingly and voluntarily consent to a search of her minivan.....	38
III.	Alternatively, Nicole’s statements and resulting drug evidence must be suppressed because Kilpela failed to provide <i>Miranda</i> warnings.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
	APPENDIX.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Missoula v. Kroschel</i> , 2018 MT 142, 391 Mont. 457, 419 P.3d 1208.....	21, 29, 45, 8
<i>Fla. v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491, 103 S. Ct. 1319, 75 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1983)	21
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	20
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602 (1966).....	passim
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 348, 135 S. Ct. 1609 (2015)	23, 24
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 2021 MT 157, 404 Mont. 384, 489 P.3d 889	21
<i>State v. Copelton</i> , 2006 MT 182, 333 Mont. 91, 140 P.3d 1074	39
<i>State v. Elison</i> , 2000 MT 288, 302 Mont. 228, 14 P.3d 456	passim
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 2009 MT 192, 351 Mont. 95, 210 P.3d 144	19
<i>State v. Estes</i> , 2017 MT 226, 388 Mont. 491, 403 P.3d 1249.....	35, 36
<i>State v. Flynn</i> , 2011 MT 48, 359 Mont. 376, 251 P.3d 143	17
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 2007 MT 358, 340 Mont. 366, 175 P.3d 885	20
<i>State v. Hoover</i> , 2017 MT 236, 388 Mont. 533, 402 P.3d 1224.....	17, 29

<i>State v. Hurlbert</i> , 2009 MT 221, 351 Mont. 316, 211 P.3d 869	37, 38, 43, 44
<i>State v. Maile</i> , 2017 MT 154, 388 Mont. 33, 396 P.3d 1270	44
<i>State v. Martinez</i> , 2003 MT 65, 314 Mont. 434, 67 P.3d 207	23
<i>State v. Morrissey</i> , 2009 MT 201, 351 Mont. 144, 214 P.3d 708	44, 46, 47
<i>State v. Munson</i> , 2007 MT 222, 339 Mont. 68, 169 P.3d 364	39, 48
<i>State v. Olson</i> , 2002 MT 211, 311 Mont. 270, 55 P.3d 935	40, 42
<i>State v. Pham</i> , 2021 MT 270, 406 Mont. 109, 497 P.3d 217	26, 27
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 2019 MT 151, 396 Mont. 230, 444 P.3d 394	29, 34
<i>State v. Romain</i> , 1999 MT 161, 295 Mont. 152, 983 P.2d 322	40
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2018 MT 268, 393 Mont. 238, 430 P.3d 77	35, 36, 37
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	19, 20, 22
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016).....	26

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-9-102..... 1
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-10-103..... 1
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-401..... 24
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-401(1)..... 29
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-401(2)(a) 23, 30
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-403..... 21
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-5-406..... 17

Constitutional Authorities

Montana Constitution

Art II, § 10..... 19
Art II, § 11..... 19
Art II, § 25..... 43

United States Constitution

Amend. IV 19, 47
Amend. V..... 43, 47
